parameter was the cost of cangrelor. See Table 5 and Figure 2 for full results of the one-way sensitivity analysis.

Discussion
This model demonstrates that introducing cangrelor in the UK for the treatment of OHCA PCI patients over 5 years, in
whom the use of oral P2Y12 inhibitors is not feasible or desirable, is likely to lead to a reduction in hospital stays and
cost savings.

Cangrelor is an innovative IV antiplatelet strategy that delivers an immediate, potent, and rapidly reversible effect in
OHCA patients undergoing PCI when use of oral antiplatelet agents is not possible. Cangrelor is cost saving in the base
case and the one-way sensitivity analysis. A common concern with cangrelor is the treatment acquisition cost, which we
have demonstrated in this study to be offset by a decrease in clinical event costs and a decreased LOS in hospital post-
PCI. Hospital LOS is a major driver in the model as demonstrated by the one-way sensitivity analysis. In addition to this
study, the benefits of cangrelor have been demonstrated in real-world studies to show a reduced length of stay, potentially
driven by fewer bleeding events.17

Table 4 Base Case Budget Impact Summary Results

Total Over 5 Years Average Over 5 Years

Patients eligible for treatment 15,154 3,031
Patients treated with cangrelor 12,881 2,576

Total costs in scenario without cangrelor £27,548,187 £5,509,637

Total costs in scenario with cangrelor £24,838,334 £4,967,667
Net budget impact -£2,709,853 -£541,971

Budget impact −9.84% −9.84%

Table 5 One-Way Sensitivity Analysis Results

Parameter Base-Case
Value

Lower Bound
Value

Upper Bound
Value

Result from
Varying by −20%

Result from
Varying by +20%

Difference

GPI - additional days in hospital 3.59 2.32 5.13 +£3,313,511.75 -£10,022,912.21 £13,336,423.96

Cangrelor and aspirin/heparin -
additional days in hospital

2.92 1.89 4.17 -£7,612,591.53 +£3,242,637.27 £10,855,228.80

Cost of cangrelor £250.00 £161.79 £357.10 -£3,846,086.18 -£1,330,334.61 £2,515,751.57

Cost of additional day in hospital £461.47 £298.64 £659.17 -£1,589,226.90 -£4,070,422.06 £2,481,195.15

Patients undergoing PCI 97,765 63,268 139,648 -£1,753,673.90 -£3,870,764.43 £2,117,090.53

Number of patients eligible for
treatment with cangrelor

3,031 1,961 4,330 -£1,753,673.90 -£3,870,764.43 £2,117,090.53

Patients suitable for cangrelor 3.10% 2.00% 4.42% -£1,750,602.08 -£3,867,589.08 £2,116,987.01

Cost of tirofiban £292.22 £189.11 £417.41 -£1,912,980.65 -£3,677,347.67 £1,764,367.02

Cost of eptifibatide £128.37 £83.07 £183.36 -£2,593,166.27 -£2,851,523.89 £258,357.62

Comparator - cost of clinical
events (excluding hospitalisation)

£19.22 £12.44 £27.45 -£2,622,501.12 -£2,815,908.00 £193,406.88

Abbreviations: GPI, glycoprotein inhibitor; PCI, percutaneous coronary intervention.

https://doi.org/10.2147/CEOR.S475503   ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2025:17 194

Modi et al